136

ORDINANCE NO. 724-XX

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION FOR DEMOLITION OF UNFIT HOUSING.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$275.00 of the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1967-68 Budget Ordinance for General Fund-Building Inspection, Miscellaneous Contractual Services, Account .199 said amount then to be used for the demolition of unfit housing located at 2317-19 Blanton Street in the City of Charlotte.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 20th day of November, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 136.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

November 20, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 137

ORDINANCE NO. 725-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (s) LOCATED AT 3701 Crestridge Dr. PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 3701 Crestridge Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina, in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statues of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on August 31, 1967; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Counci of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 3701 Crestridge Drive, Charlotte, N. C., in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Counci of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 20th Day of November, 1967, the Weference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 137.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 726-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE PARTIALLY DEMOLISHED BUILDINGS LOCATED ON GREENWOOD CLIFF, AND THE CLEARANCE OF SAID PROPERTY, PURSUANT TO THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND SECTION 6.61, ARTICLE IV, CHAPTER 6, CHARTER OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

WHEREAS, the partially demolished buildings located on Greenwood Cliff, lying between Kenilworth Avenue and Harding Place in the City of Charlotte, have been found by the Superintendent of Building Inspection to be unsafe and dangerous to life by reason of the partial demolition, and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove the remnants of the buildings and to clear said property, all pursuant to the Building Code of the City of Charlotte, Section 6.61, Article IV, Chapter 6, of the Charter of the City of Charlotte, and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by mail on the 8th day of November, 1967,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the remnants of the buildings located on Greenwood Cliff lying between Kenilworth Avenue and Harding Place in the City of Charlotte, and to clear said property in accordance with the Building Code of the City of Charlotte and Section 6.61, Article IV, Chapter 6 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 20th day of November, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 138.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

November 20, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 139

ORDINANCE NO. 727-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION FOR DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS AND CLEARANCE OF PROPERTY ON GREENWOOD CLIFF.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section 1</u>. That \$1,500.00 of the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1967-68 Budget Ordinance for General Fund-Building Inspection, Miscellaneous Contractual Services, Account .199, said amount then to be used for the removal of partially demolished buildings and the clearance of the property located on Greenwood Cliff.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

4 1 Jack

. .

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of ^Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 20th day of November, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 139.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

139